accounting for 87% to 90% of the total cost and surface facilities accounting for the remainder. Credits

from the recycling business and by-product metals exceed the operating cost for smelting and base

metal refining for as long as both Stillwater and East Boulder Mines are producing ore at the steady state

production levels. This underscores the importance of the catalyst recycling business and associated

by-products to the Sibanye-Stillwater US PGM Operations.

The market fundamentals for palladium and platinum are forecast to remain in place in the foreseeable

future. The budgeted capital and operating costs, forecast metal prices and other economic

assumptions utilised for economic viability testing of the LoM plans are reasonable. The post-tax flows

for Stillwater and East Boulder Mines and the integrated Sibanye-Stillwater US PGM Operations derive

the DCF results (NPVs) contained in the table below at Sibanye-Stillwater’s weighted average cost of

capital (discount rate) as at December 31, 2021 of 5%. The table also clearly indicates the discount rate

sensitivity of the operations. The Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of the Sibanye-Stillwater US PGM Operations

is 182%.

Mineral Asset Units
Real Discount Rate

0.00% 2.50% 5.00% 7.50%

East Boulder Mine NPV$ million $4 324 $2 639 $1 764 $1 272

Stillwater Mine NPV $ million $3 812 $2 429 $1 625 $1 137

Sibanye-Stillwater US PGM Operations NPV $ million $8 162 $5 079 $3 394 $2 411

8

The table below shows two-variable sensitivity analysis of the NPV5% to ±10% variance in both palladium

and platinum price. This demonstrates robust results over material economic input range variances.

NPV5% $ million

Palladium Price Variance from Base Assumption

Variance -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Platinum Price

Variance from

Base Assumption

-10% $2 327 $2 736 $3 145 $3 554 $3 962

-5% $2 452 $2 861 $3 270 $3 678 $4 087

0% $2 577 $2 986 $3 394 $3 803 $4 212

5% $2 702 $3 111 $3 519 $3 928 $4 337

10% $2 827 $3 235 $3 644 $4 053 $4 462

With the results of the economic viability testing of the LoM plans demonstrating that extraction of the

scheduled Indicated and Measured Mineral Resources is economically justified, the declaration of

Mineral Reserves is appropriate.

 Permitting Requirements

Sibanye-Stillwater has in place all the necessary rights and approvals to operate the mines,

concentrators, TSFs, waste rock storage dumps, smelter and associated ancillary facilities associated

with the operations. Appropriate additional studies, designs and permitting documents have been or

are in the process of being completed to support the planned operational expansions. Current permit